
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 

10.00 am, TUESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2016 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE TIME OF THE MEETING  
 

 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Ann Roberts 

01286 679780 

annelizabethroberts@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 27/06/16) 

Complete Agenda



 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Craig ab Iago Elwyn Edwards 
Alan Jones Evans Gweno Glyn 
Charles Wyn Jones R. Hefin Williams 
John Wyn Williams Vacant Seat - Plaid Cymru 

 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Thomas G. Ellis Eric M. Jones 
Eirwyn Williams Elfed Williams 

 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alwyn Gruffydd Owain Williams 

 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Sion W. Jones 

 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council 

 

Other Invited Member 
 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Cabinet Member - The Welsh Language 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for 2016/17  

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Vice Chair for 2016/17  

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 21/04/2016 be signed as a true record  (attached) 

 

 

7.   REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

 

 To submit the report of the Cabinet Member – The Welsh Language 

 
 

8.   LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

8 - 9 

 To submit the report of the Language Development Officer 

 
 

9.   ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER 
 

10 - 27 

 To submit the report of the Language Development Officer 

 
 

10.   LANGUAGE AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS AND IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 
 

28 - 33 

 To submit the report of the Language Development Officer 

 
 

11.   LANGUAGE INVESTIGATION - THE VISIBILITY OF THE WELSH 
LANGUAGE IN GWYNEDD 
 

34 - 35 

 To receive an update on the work of the Research 

 
 

12.   REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON THE WELSH 36 - 79 



 

LANGUAGE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
 

   
13.   THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 

2016-17 
 

80 

 To consider the report of the Language Development Officer 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 21.04.16 

1 

 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 21.04.16 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Gweno Glyn (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  Elwyn Edwards, Tom Ellis, Alan Jones Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Charles W. 
Jones, Eric M. Jones, Eirwyn Williams, Elfed Williams, Hefin Williams, John Wyn Williams and 
Owain Williams.  
 
Also in attendance:   Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language). 
 
Officers: Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Manager – Corporate Support), Gwenllian Williams (Welsh 
Language Development Officer), Geraint Owen, (Head of Corporate Support Department) and 
Ann Roberts (Member Support Officer). 
 
Apologies: No apologies were received. 
 
 
1. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 14 January 
2016, as a true record. 
 
It was explained that the meeting with the Chief Executive of Cartrefi Cymunedol 
Gwynedd to discuss the opportunities and concerns had not yet taken place as the Chief 
Executive had lost his father recently. The meeting had been rescheduled for the following 
day, 22 April 2016. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - the Welsh Language, detailing 
recent developments in the field, including:- 
 

• The Hunaniaith Community work which had been completed for the year and that 
good work had been undertaken, but that trying to determine what the impact of 
the expenditure had been was proving difficult. 

• A Manager had been appointed for the Bangor Language Centre. 

• An initial discussion had been held with Dr Rhian Hodges from Bangor University 
and we were awaiting practical suggestions in terms of measuring success.  

• The Language Charter had been in place for three years in the Primary Schools 
and had started in the Secondary Schools. It had been rolled out across Primary 
Schools in North Wales but a robust analysis procedure was required. 

• A Language Audit of Gwynedd Council staff had been conducted and the 
questionnaires had been returned. 

• Efforts would be made to seek commitment to increasing the use of the Welsh 
language amongst external bodies via the Public Services Board. The work of 
arranging meetings with other councils in order to open a dialogue on promoting 
the use of the language would start the following month. 

 
The following matters were discussed:- 
 
(A) The use and standard of the Welsh language 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 21.04.16 

2 

 

 
The Welsh language used by Council staff was discussed together with the 
objective established in the Council's Language Policy.  It was agreed that the 
audience needed to be identified and appropriate language used. The Senior 
Manager - Corporate Support noted that one of the weaknesses seen was that the 
language of the Council was overly-complicated.  It was also noted that staff 
confidence was a factor and that the support available was working but it must be 
understood that increasing confidence took time and that there would be several 
levels of achievement. 
 
A member referred to the need to tackle the lack of use of the Welsh language on 
digital phones and other digital communication methods rather than focusing on 
language standards and trying to win children over to the Welsh language via sport 
and leisure activities. It was reported that there were lessons to be learnt from the 
Basque Country. It was noted that a different solution was required in all parts of 
Wales rather than one scheme for the whole of Wales. A member referred to the 
good work of the Language Charter and the work of developing Welsh-language 
apps with Cwmni Da which had been teaching children.   
 
Reference was made to the matter of trying to persuade parents to speak Welsh 
with the children. The Senior Manager – Corporate Support referred to the figures 
which showed a slippage in the use made of the Welsh language by children once 
they moved to the Secondary schools with the need to identify why this happened 
and consider how to resolve it.  
 

RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 
4. LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Language Development Officer detailing the latest language 
complaints to hand. 
 
The enquiry regarding the English name on the Ordnance Survey map, namely Black 
Rock Sands, was discussed. It was suggested that the Welsh and English names should 
be used. It was explained that Ordnance Survey chose names based on local use of any 
name and that the Council needed to be prepared for this challenge. It was noted that 
efforts should be made to try to ensure the use of the indigenous Welsh names in order to 
try to prevent the decline in Welsh place names. 
 
RESOLVED the need to 
a) Ensure that any telephone conversations with Ordnance Survey are minuted. 
b) Ensure that Ordnance Survey consults with local Town / Community Councils 

before deciding which name to use on Ordnance Survey maps. 
c) To ask the Language Development Officer to gather evidence from old 

Ordnance Survey maps and any local history books in order to confirm the 
indigenous name used before discussing further with Ordnance Survey. 

 
5. THE COUNCIL'S LANGUAGE STANDARDS AND POLICY (EMPLOYMENT ISSUES) 
 

The report was submitted at the request of the members in order 
[...]
ross the Council. 
 
In response to an enquiry by a member regarding the reason why the Council would appoint 
an officer who was not on the language requirements level, it was explained that there was 
a shortage of Welsh-speakers for some posts particularly in some specific areas of the 
County. 
 
The Head of Corporate Support Department confirmed that there would be robust evidence 
under this new Scheme to display whether officers reached the language requirements 
relevant to their posts. 
 
In response to an enquiry by a Member regarding why chief officers were exempt from the 
Under-performance Policy provided as an appendix to the report, it was explained that those 
officers worked under different conditions of employment and that there was a 
corresponding policy for them also.  
 
In terms of timescale, it was explained that the Scheme would be implemented immediately 
with the Human Resources Advisory Service and the Learning and Development Service 
raising awareness of the new arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED  
a) To approve the Scheme 
b) To ask the Head of Corporate Support Department to submit a progress report 

against the Scheme to the Language Committee in 12 months' time. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2pm and concluded at 3.25pm. 

Page 7



MEETING: 
 

LANGUAGE COMITTEEE 

DATE: 
 

05 JULY 2016 

TITLE: 
 

LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 

AUTHOR: 
 

GWENLLIAN MAIR WILLIAMS 

LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

PURPOSE OF REPORT PRESENT THE MOST RECENT COMPLAINTS TO THE 
COMMITTEE. 

 
COMPLAINTS RELATING TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE LANGUAGE 
STANDARDS (Received from the Language Commissioner’s office) 

DATE COMPLAINT RESPONSE 

 
20/04/2016 

 

Ref: CSG55 

Claim that the Council had 

placed English only signs on 

houses in Victoria Street, 

Llanberis  

 

It was confirmed that the Council was not 

responsible for the signs, and that the home 

owners had not asked permission to put the 

signs up. 

 

The response to the Commissioner was accepted 

and t
[...]
plan of 

action will be agreed between the service 

manager and the Language Development Officer 

as soon as possible. 

 

   

 
 

Page 9



INTERIM REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 

2015-2016 

June 2016 

 

1. The background of setting the Language Standards 
 

The Council received the compliance notice for the Language Standards in September 2015, and they 

came into force on 31 March 2016.  

From that date, there was no statutory requirement on the Council to report on the implementation 

of their Language Plan, which came to an end on the date the standards came into force.  The 

Council will, from now on, produce an annual report that will include the details required according 

to the Standards.  

As the Standards did not come into force until the end of the financial year, this report will mainly 

concentrate on reporting the steps taken and the procedures put in place to ensure that the Council 

are complying with the Standards.  

2. Steps taken so far  
 

After receiving the compliance notice, a number of meetings were held with leaders of the Council, 

heads of services and elected members to assess if there were any standards that caused great 

concern or any that would mean having to take some kind of action.  

It was judged that most of the Standards were already being met by staff and services in the Council, 

and that only a small number would call for action or changes to be put in place before the end of 

March in order to facilitate compliance.  

The general steps taken to deal with the changes needed, and in response to the initial discussions 

included:  

 Publishing a copy of the Standards which the Council needs to comply with on the public 
website, and send copies to each one of the main receptions in order to notify the public.  

 Hold meetings with individual officers in services that would be most likely to be affected by 
the Standards, including the Procurement, Human Recources, So
[...]
ed from 
the Government explaining the 
reasons for not translating the 
materials. 
The response was sent to the 
Council in English only.  
 

Page 16



 
 
Reported to the Language Committee January 2016 
 
FORMAL COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE LANGUAGE PLAN  
 

DATE COMPLAINT RESPONSE. 

 

June 2015 A complaint was received 
from the Welsh Language 
Commissioner (ref. 1970) 
regarding an alleged failure 
to provide a Welsh 
language service.  The 
complaint was in 
connection to documents 
listed on the Council 
website as part of the 
public consultation on the 
Joint Local Development 
Plan.  A list of documents 
had been published on the 
website with a note 
explaining to the public that 
copies could be had, but in 
English only.  These were 
technical documents from 
an external company.  
 
 

Having looked into the mater, it was 
confirmed that the documents had been 
offered in English only, but that they would 
be translated in due course as part of the 
usual post-consultation process.  The 
Planning Department had not received any 
requests for these documents in English or 
in Welsh, and they had not been published 
in full on the Council website as they were 
not a part of the official document bundle of 
the consultation on the Development Plan.  
The list had been prepared and offered as 
documents holding additional information 
that could be of interest, rather than 
documents which held information 
essential to the consultation process. The 
Planning (Policy) Manager of the Joint 
Planning Policy Unit took full responsibility 
for the decision to include the list only on 
the website, and not to include the full 
documents bilingually.  
 
There was regular correspondence 
between the Commissioners’ officers and 
the Language Unit in the Council over 
some months, and the matter was bought 
to a close in December 2015 without any 
further action. The Commissioner is of the 
opinion that the Council have broken the 
terms of the language plan as th
[...]
obs advertised, and their language requirements.  This will also 

allow better monitoring of the development and progress of staff that are appointed to jobs 

without the required language skills.  Welsh language skills will continue to be essential to work in 

Gwynedd Council, but that the exact level of those skills can be adjusted according to the nature of 

the job in question.  

 

June 2016 

 

 

Page 27



MEETING Language Committee 

 

DATE 
5 July 2016 

 

TITLE 
Internal Language Audit  

AUTHOR 
Gwenllian Mair Williams  

Welsh Language Development Officer  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

Submit a summary of the findings of the 

Welsh Language Audit and present 

suggestions for further action.  

 
 

1. Background 

 

1.1 As part of the Council’s Strategic Plan for 2015-17, a commitment was made to undertake an 

Audit of the Welsh Language situation within the Council. The aim was to discover to what 

extent the Council and its officers are able to implement the Language Scheme and manage 

to  "normalise the Welsh language in its departments and the services it provides to the 

county’s residents".  

 

1.2 The second aim of the work is to consider to what extent the Council goes a step further and 

succeeds in taking advantage of every opportunity to promote the Welsh language through 

those services that are provided directly to the county's residents, and through third party 

arrangements and agreements.  

 

1.3 To achieve that, a review was undertaken which would  set out the current context and 

reveal the services or areas where action needs to be taken to improve the service offered to 

the public.  

 

1.4 The aim is to proceed to work closely with some services in order to ensure that the second 

aim, namely to take advantage of every opportunity to promote the Welsh language through 

all Council services, is realised. 

 

2. The Process 

 

2.1 It was resolved to implement three different aims to achieve the audit's requi
[...]
ge in 

every part of their work.   

 Share audit findings with managers and encourage an open discussion at 

meetings about obstacles that are specific to their service.  

 Share guidelines that will set out clear expectations in terms of complying with 

the new Language Standards and Language Policy, and specifically the 

expectation when communicating with other public bodies.  

 Introduce an on-line Language Awareness model (already being developed) 

 Target specific units with a questionnaire on language use and confidence 

(language web) and practical awareness sessions that will be relevant to their 

specific work area.  

 

 

Page 32



2. Develop a Language Skills Improvement Programme  

 New arrangement to assess jobs' skills (such as the one already approved by the 

Language Committee) 

 Target training to the south of the county in response to the need to build 

confidence in the Welsh language both orally and in writing.  

 

3. Ensure that the Welsh language is given appropriate attention publicly and 

through collaboration. 

 Refer the Language Committee Sub-group that is responsible for the Welsh 

Language Visibility Investigation to concerns regarding the way language is 

promoted in collaboration agreements and when activities are provided.  

 Examine arrangements to monitor agreements that include linguistic 

conditions.  

 Share guidance to set agreements that will ensure that clear expectations are 

set.  

 

5. Recommendation 

Observations on the above report are invited from Committee members.  

Page 33



MEETING Language Committee 

DATE 5 July 2016 

TITLE Language Investigation – Visibility of the Welsh language in 
Gwynedd  

PURPOSE Updating members on the work of the investigation thus far  

AUTHOR Councillor Craig ap Iago, Chairman of the Investigation 

CONTACT 
OFFICER 

Hawis Jones, Strategic Planning, Performance and Projects 
Manager  

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 The Council’s Strategic Plan states that 
[...]
ended the development of a regional linguistic-economic 

strategy.  The report also looks at the way local authorities can support linguistic 

prosperity through its local economic development plans.   

3. The Recommendations  

3.1 The report includes 14 recommendations that vary from the ones where the Welsh 

government themselves are expected to show leadership, and the ones it would be 

expected to be implemented by the local authorities.  

3.2 The recommendations that are most relevant to Gwynedd Council include:  

A4 Local Authorities, including in their function as Local Education Authorities, should be 
under a statutory duty to undertake workforce planning in terms of linguistic skills, 
and where required, to provide suitable training to meet those needs. 

 

A5 c) The Welsh Government should adopt a single national standard Welsh language 
proficiency framework to be used by the whole of the public sector in Wales. 

 

A9 The Welsh Government should place a statutory duty on Local Government to 
promote local economic development, and ensure consideration of the growth and 
prosperity of the Welsh language as part of this duty. 

 

A10 The Welsh Government, in a full and equal partnership with Local government, 
should develop and implement a linguistic-economic strategy for the counties of 
Anglesey, Gwynedd, Ceredigion, Carmarthenshire and adjacent and relevant areas 
, based on the towns of Bangor, Aberystwyth, Carmarthen and Llanelli. 

 
Any comments by the members would be welcomed.  
 

Page 37



Language, Work and 
Bilingual Services 

Report of the Working Group on 
the Welsh Language and Local 
Government

  

June 2016

Page 38



    © Crown copyright 2016       WG29085      Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 6820 7       

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.
This document is also available in Welsh. 

Page 39



Contents

Foreword..........................................................................................................
[...]
ost

bilingualism in the workplace (see Recommendation 4).

The Welsh Government should introduce legislation which incorporates the aim of a

bilingual public service workforce, either through provision in a new Welsh Language

Act or by incorporating these requirements in new Standards under the 2011

Measure.

RECOMMENDATION 4

Workforce Planning

Local Authorities, including in their functions as Local Education Authorities, should

be under a statutory duty to undertake workforce planning in terms of linguistic

skills, and where required, to provide suitable training to meet those needs.

‘Workforce planning’ involves matters such as anticipating the demand for and the

supply of particular skills, planning the recruitment and retention of staff, skills audit

and analysis of the gaps, talent management, job planning, career planning etc. This

would include determining the level of proficiency in Welsh which is required for

each post. In reviewing the 2011 Measure, consideration should be given to the

extent to which the present Standards implement workforce planning requirements

effectively.

4. TRAINING
Achieving the aim of a bilingual workforce is impossible unless Welsh language training for

adults, and particularly Welsh language training in the workplace is transformed. The report

Raising our Sights: Review of Welsh for Adults (2013) made a number of important

recommendations concerning the provision, noting, amongst other issues, the gaps in

workplace provision. To date, the greatest focus has been on the requirements of learners

at home and in the community, namely parents and families, and individuals who wish to

Page 55



17

learn Welsh. The 2011 Measure has changed the context profoundly by placing statutory

duties on public bodies.

Having heard the evidence, the Working Group is of the opinion that the priority for Welsh

for adults is Welsh in the workplace, but it must be explicit that the purpose of the training

is to help public 
[...]
 Public

Service and that Academi Wales provides training for leaders of the public services on

the challenges and responsibilities facing leaders in a bilingual country.

Page 75



37

RECOMMENDATION 3

Welsh language skills should be essential for all new posts in every Local Authority in

Wales.

RECOMMENDATION 4

Local Authorities, including in their function as Local Education Authorities, should be

under a statutory duty to undertake workforce planning in terms of linguistic skills, and

where required, to provide suitable training to meet those needs.

RECOMMENDATION 5

a) The National Centre for Learning Welsh should develop a national strategy for Welsh

in the workplace by the end of 2016, to be introduced by providers from the beginning

of September 2017.

b) Commercial suppliers of Welsh language training in the workplace intended for use by

the public services should be contracted within the strategic framework set by the

National Centre for Learning Welsh .

c) The Welsh Government should adopt a single national standard Welsh language

proficiency framework to be used by the whole of the public sector in Wales.

RECOMMENDATION 6

The Welsh Government should work with the National Centre for Learning Welsh and

Welsh Universities to ensure that the Welsh-medium MPA/MBA courses are available to

future Local Government leaders, and fund eight places every year for the next five years.

RECOMMENDATION 7

The Welsh Government should establish a Language Technology Board and a language

technology fund to provide leadership in this area.

RECOMMENDATION 8

a) Increasing the uptake of Welsh-medium services should be a specific aim in the Welsh

Government’s next strategy for the Welsh language.

b) The Welsh Government should commission qualitative research to understand the

factors and conditions which influence the choice of individuals in using Welsh a) at

work and b) in using Welsh language services.

c) On the basis of this research, the Welsh 
[...]
that shouold receive 

attention during the year but that have not been timetabled yet. 

 

DATE ITEMS 

5 July, 2016 • Selecting a Chair and Vice-chair 

• Report of the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language 

• Annual Report to the Language Commissioner  

• Reports on the Results of the Language Audit and the Action Plan 

• Report on the Conclusions of the Welsh Government Working Group on 

the Welsh Language in Local Government 

• Complaints about the Welsh Language 

• Update on Language Investigation – Visibility of the Welsh Language in 

Gwynedd 

13 October, 

2016 

• 6 Month Progress Report on Implementing the Welsh Language Standards 

• Report of the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language 

• Progress Report on the Language Audit Action Plan 

• Complaints about the Welsh Language 

12 January, 

2017 

• Report of the Language Investigation – Visibility of the Welsh Language in 

Gwynedd 

• Report of the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language 

• Draft Brief for the next Language Investigation  

• Progress Report on the Project – The Welsh Language in the Public Sector 

in Gwynedd  

• Complaints about the Welsh Language 

6 April, 

2017 

• End of Year Report on Implementing the Welsh Language Standards  

• Report of the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language 

• Progress Report on the Language Audit Action Plan 

• Report back on progress with the categorisation of language requirements 

for posts  

• Complaints about the Welsh Language 

No 

specified 

date 

• Report on the Draft Supplementary Planning Guidenace about the Welsh 

language 

• A report on issues that could arise from the work of the Welsh 

Government Working Group on the Welsh Language in Local Government  

] 

2. The Committee’s observations on the outline programme are invited. 

Page 80

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS
	9 ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER
	10 LANGUAGE AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
	11 LANGUAGE INVESTIGATION - THE VISIBILITY OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN GWYNEDD
	12 REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
	160614-language-work-bilingual-services-en

	13 THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 5/07/16 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 5/07/16 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Chairman) 
  Councillor Charles Jones (Vice-chairman)  
 
Councillors:  Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Gweno Glyn, Alwyn Gruffydd, Charles 
W.Jones, Eirwyn Williams, Elfed Williams, Hefin Williams, and John Wyn Williams  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language). 
 
Officers: Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Manager - Democracy and Delivery), Gwenllian Williams 
(Welsh Language Development Officer), Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning, Performance and 
Projects Manager), Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Officer) and Ann Roberts (Member 
Support Officer). 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Eirwyn Williams as Chair of this committee for 

2016/17. 
 

 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Charles Jones as Vice-chair of this committee for 

2016/17. 
 

 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Councillor Tom Ellis, Eric M. Jones and Owain Williams.  

 
 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
  
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee that took place 

on 21 April, 2016, as a true record. 
 
In a enquiry regarding the name of a local beach, the Welsh Language Development 
Officer confirmed that she had received a response from five local community/town 
councils noting that both names were used - Traeth Greigddu and Black Rock. The 
Welsh Language Development Officer would return to the other three community 
councils for a response so that evidence could be provided to the OS.  
 
Reference was made to an English map submitted to the Planning Committee on 
Monday, 4 July and it was agreed that the matter would be discussed with the Planning 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 5/07/16 

Department. 
 

 
7.   REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 

 
 Debbie Anne Jones was welcomed back to the Council following maternity leave.   

 
Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - the Welsh Language, detailing 
recent developments in the field, including:- 
 

 Language Audit and the action plan.   Promoting the Welsh Language by means 
of our valuable resource, namely our staff.  

 Meeting with nearby Councils to discuss how to respond to the emerging 
Language Standards requirements.  

 Bangor University conference and their research which provided evidence. Need 
for more collaboration. 

 Meeting with Aberystwyth University. It was reported that the University was 
exploring research fields in housing, the movement of people and others.    

 Bangor Language Centre would be opening at the end of the summer. 

 Meeting to be arranged with Welsh Government civil servants to discuss 
Gwynedd Council's Hunaniaith. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

 
8.   LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 

 
 Submitted – the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer detailing the latest 

language complaints to hand and the responses. 
 
A complaint had been made regarding English only swimming certificates presented to 
children by the Leisure Centre in Pwllheli.  
 
A member reported that she had submitted a complaint a fortnight previously about a 
sign which had errors in the Welsh language. The Welsh Language Development Officer 
had not received the complaint thus far. 
 
It was reported that the language audit showed the need to target specific fields such as 
signs and leisure.   
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

 
9.   ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Language Development Officer to the Welsh Language 

Commissioner, reporting against the language standards that came into force on 31 
March 2016.  
 
It was noted that the language standards were minimal and it was Gwynedd Council's 
ambition to achieve the higher levels.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 5/07/16 

10.   LANGUAGE AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 

 Submitted - the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer by the Senior 
Manager – Democracy and Delivery. Details were provided on how the audit was 
undertaken and the results from the work which led to the further action steps.  It was 
reported that there was a gap in some service elements which prevented a complete 
Welsh language service being offered, for example, systems not available in Welsh.   
Nevertheless, it was reported that there would be communication with other bodies to 
put pressure on them to offer a Welsh language service.  
 
The 'mystery shopper' exercise found that the Welsh language pattern in youth clubs 
was very disappointing with the need to equip staff to be more confident to use the 
Welsh language all the time.  
 
It was reported that the Council had not prepared an explanation of what exactly the 
Welsh Language Policy entailed when using the language. Consequently, new 
guidelines had been produced recently which included a reference to assistance. 
Reference was made to the need for contracts with external companies to include 
conditions which detailed what exactly was required, for example, installing Welsh 
language signs, and the need for a Welsh speaking officer on the site.  
 
It was noted that recruitment in some fields was difficult and that there were 
arrangements in the pipeline to discuss the matter with every Head of Service in turn as 
a result of previous decisions by this Committee.  
 
It was agreed that it was necessary to change staff and managers' behaviour and this 
could be influenced by the Internal Communications Team.  It was noted that the phrase 
" Always start every conversation in Welsh" was very important in changing staff and 
managers' behaviour.  
 
A member suggested that it would be very valuable to ask for feedback regarding the 
Language Charter from head teachers of schools. Concern was expressed by the 
member that the paperwork with the Language Charter was becoming a burden on the 
schools.  In response to the member's concern, the Senior Manager – Democracy and 
Delivery reported that Gwynedd Council had experimented with the Language Charter 
for two years and were now examining what was good practice.  
 
The Welsh Language Development Officer explained that the Council was in the process 
of developing a language web for the office which included eight simple questions on the 
use of the Welsh language, staff awareness and confidence.  With the language web, 
the Welsh Language Development Officer would be hearing from the officers themselves 
rather than managers as it was only the opinion of managers which was received from 
the Welsh language audit. It was intended to use that for targeting interventions in 
departments which needed attention.  
 
The observation was made that staff needed encouragement and reference was made 
to the unbelievable work which had been achieved recently by the Welsh football team 
and Gwynedd Council could achieve similar work.   It was noted that two Hunaniaith 
community officers had visited Youth Clubs providing presentations on Welsh history.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

 
11.   LANGUAGE INVESTIGATION - THE VISIBILITY OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN 

GWYNEDD 
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 5/07/16 

 Submitted - the report of the Strategic Planning Performance and Projects Manager 
providing an update on the work of the investigation thus far. 
It was reported that good progress was being made with the work and the aim was to 
report to the Language Committee in January 2017.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

 
12.   REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE AND LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT 
 

 Submitted - a report published by the Working Group on the Welsh Language and Local 
Government, June 2016, by the Welsh Language Development Officer.  It was noted 
that the report was very positive for Gwynedd and proposed 14 recommendations. It was 
reported that Gwynedd Council was already responding to most of these 
recommendations.   It was noted that one of the recommendations was very relevant to 
Gwynedd, namely "Local Governments, including in their function as Local Education 
Authorities, should be under a statutory duty to undertake workforce planning in terms of 
linguistic skills, and where required, to provide suitable training to meet those needs".   
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and to send the following 
observation to the Public Services Minister, noting that the Language Committee 
welcomes the report which is moving in the right direction and is looking forward 
to the next steps.  
 

 
13.   THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016-17 

 
 Submitted – the report of the Senior Manager - Democracy and Delivery on the 

Committee’s work programme for the coming year. 
 
A member suggested that there was a need for a statement from the Council on the 
development of the Language Plan. It was reported that a new Strategic Plan would be 
submitted in March 2017 with a statement of intent to be submitted to staff prior to that.   
It was reported that consideration would be given to strengthen meetings of the full 
Council and to include a discussion statement on 'the state of the nation' regarding 
important plans.  It would be possible to include in this such matters as the language 
audit.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


